the payload, & perform the final satellite assembly, integration & test. Rocket Lab is MDA’s
satellite bus subcontractor

New Financing Concurrent Refinancing
• The Service Agreement requires Globalstar to refinance or

convert loans outstanding under the 2019 Facility
Agreement with Thermo or other lenders to one of the
following:

• Non-convertible perpetual preferred stock

• Convertible

• Common stock

• Another security acceptable to Partner

• On November 15, 2022, all outstanding loans under the
2019 Facility Agreement held by Thermo and certain other
lenders were exchanged for 7% perpetual preferred stock
concurrent with the launch of Service

• Remaining loans to be converted no later than 90 days
after the commencement of Services

1

2

3

4

~$327mm

Satellite Procurement

In 2022, Globalstar executed a
satellite procurement Agreement

with MDA to purchase 17 new
satellites with an option to
acquire up to 9 additional

satellites

~$120mm

Launch Insurance

~$500mm New Proceeds

Launch Cost

Investor Day 2022 / Connect Smarter16 Confidential

Globalstar Capitalization Table
(in millions, except for share price) As of 9/30/22

(except share price)
Pro Forma as of 12/31/22

(except share price)

Share Price (as of 11/15/22) $1.90 $1.90

Basic Shares Outstanding 1,800.5 1,807.1

Plus: Treasury Method Shares 7.8 55.3

Adjusted Total Shares Outstanding 1,808.3 1,862.4

Market Capitalization $3,435.8 $3,538.6

Less: Cash $13.1 $15.0

Total Cash $13.1 $15.0

Junior Capital (1) - $292.0

Total Junior Capital - $292.0

Debt Outstanding

First Lien Facility Agreement - $500.0

2019 Facility Agreement $282.0 -

Total Debt Outstanding $282.0 $500.0

Total Enterprise Value $3,885.5 $4,392.8

(1) Assumes entire 2019 Facility Agreement is converted as of December 31, 2022

Investor Day 2022 / Connect Smarter17 Confidential

/2

Terrestrial Spectrum
Band 53 is a uniform and increasingly “borderless” spectrum resource. Globalstar can

monetize Band 53 across multiple commercial applications, which its partners, including
cable companies, legacy or upstart wireless carriers, system integrators, utilities and other

infrastructure operators, will be able to access through a growing device ecosystem.

Investor Day 2022 / Connect Smarter18 Confidential

5G applications will drive material growth in mobile data usage. Keeping pace with network bandwidth demands and high service